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CHAPTER IV e
RESULTS

This chapter provides a detailed description of the results obtained from the
analysis of the survey and the observation. The variables are described as simple
percentages, means, and standard deviations etcetera as appropriate depending on the
nature of the variables. It starts with the demographic data followed by the responses
for gach section of the questionnaire, The level of knowledge, attitude and practice
score were then presented followed by the results Chisquare test used as appropriate,
to see whether there isany association between socio demographic characteristics and
Practice scores. Lastly correfation was used to see the relationship between

Knowledge and Practice and Attitude and Practice scores among the respondents,

4.1 Demographic Information

This study was conducted in Maafannu district of Male’, Maldives. Three
hundred and seventy four participants (374) com pleted the survey questionnaire. The
majority of the participants were female (60% ). The mean age of the participants was
30 years with a standard deviation of 9.63. The age ranged from 20 to §2 years. Table
2oshows that fne majority of the respondents (39% ) were inthe age range of 31 - 40
years, 33% were younger than 3L years, 20% were older than 41 years and only 27
respondents (7.0% )were older than 5L years, More than halfofthe respondents (86% )
Were married. Most of them were educated both in primary school (44% ) and in

secondary school (44% ) and mostof them were employed (65% ). Qutof those who
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were employed and economically active the common income was above Ruffiyya
3000/month (USD 234/month) (45% ). Mostofthe families had a family size of L+ 10
people (8L% ) and most of them (83% ) had 0 -3  Kkids below Ldyrs. 73 (20% )

households had the history ofdengue fever,

Table 2o Distribution of the respondents by socio-demographic characteristics

Characteristics Number ( =374) Percentage
Gender

M ale 149 39.8
Female 225 60.2
Age group (years)

1131 115 3.4
1140 147 9.3
150 Tf 103
>51 14 10

Mean = 35.89 SD=963 Minimum=20  Maximum = 62

Marital Status

Single L5 40
M arried 33 86.4
Widowed/Divorced 3 9.6

Education Level

Primary L4 439
Secondary 164 3.9
Graduate/Post graduate 46 1.1



Table 2: (continued) Distribution ofthe respondents by socio-demographic
characteristics

Characteristics Number ( =374) Percentage
Employment Status

Emoployed 24 65.2
Unemployed 100 26.7
Economically Active i 8.1
Income (Rufiyya/month)

None 100 26.1
900-1500 i 1
15013000 b 1.1
>3001 157 1
Members in the family

<11 301 80.5
11-20 B 152
> 11 Lh b3

Mean = 8.31 SD=537 Minimum=1 Maximum =40

Children under 15yrs of age

3 311 83.4
4.5 d 152
> 1 5 13

Mean = 2.06 SD=167 Minimum=0 Maximum =11

History of dengue in the last 2yrs
Y e 3 195
N 301 405

33
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4.2 Source of information regarding dengue fever
Among the respondents, 90% had received some sortofinformation regarding

dengue feverwhile 10% hadn'treceived any asshown in figure 2.

I Yes 1 No

Figure 3: Respondents who received information about dengue fever

Respondents were allowed to select more than one source for received
information about denque fever- Among the 90% who received the information, were
from both Television (T.V) and Radio (42% ) followed by T.V, Radio and other
sources (16.6% ). Smaller percentages reported receiving from magazines, leaflets,
newspapers or friends as shown in Table 3. Those who have mentioned other sources
of information comprised of internet, either because of the profession or one of their

family members had ahistory of dengue fever in the past years.
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Table 3:Numberand percentages ofthe sources which the respondents received

information regarding dengque fever,

Source of information Number ( =374) Percentage
None 34 14
T.Vand Redio 157 ¥
Newspaper ! 19
M agazings ! 0.3
Leaflets b L
Friends ] 19
0thers 35 9.4
Alloftheabove Al 13.4
Newspaper, Magazines and 10 2.7
leaflets

TV, Radio and others . g
ot 74 100

4.3 Knowledge on Dengue Fever

Participants answered a total of L4 close ended, multiple choice questions about
dengue fever. Each correct response was given one mark with a total of L4 marks. The
mean knowledge score for the respondents was 8.60 out ofpossible L4 points (SD = 2.45),
Five of the respondents were able to answer all the questions correctly, The range of

knowledge score was 0 - Ldasshown in Tabled,
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Distribution of knowledge on dengue fever of the respondents showed that 46%

of subjects had “low knowledge™ as well as 41% of them had

while 13% had “high knowledge”.

Table &: Distribution ofknowledge level on dengue fever.

Level Number ( =374)

High (12-14 scores) 4

Moderate (9-11 scores) 155

Low (0-8 scores) 12

Total 3T

Minimum =0 Maximum = 14 Mean = 8.60

moderate knowledge”

Percentage

100.0
SD=245

Response for the 14 knowledge partof the questionnaire was summarized in

Table 5. 9L4% of the respondents knew that empty stagnant water from old tires,

trash cans, and flower pots can be breeding places for mosquitoes (item 7). The

guestions with the leastnumber ofcorrectly answered were 29.9% and 3L.8% , for the

guestion regarding abates sand (item 11 and 12).
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Table 5:Numberand percentagesofthe itemson the knowledge ofdengue fever
answered correctly by the respondents (= 374).

|tems Number  Percentage

The principal mosquito vector for dengue fever is 295 78.9
Aede saeqypti.

D.Dengue feverisasevere, flu-like illness that affects 320 8.6
infants, young children and adults,
3.Denque patients have chills, headache, pain upon 263 10.3
moving the eyes, and low backache.
Lo Rainy season istheonly epidemic season for dengue 173 463
infection,
5 M osquitoes transmitting dengue infection bitesonly 148 39.6
during day time.
6. Themosquito thattransmits dengue infection lays 216 57.8
1S ¢ggs in dirty sewage water,

mpty stagnant water from old tires, trash cans, and 342 91.4
flowerposcanbebreedinqplacesformosquitoes‘
B.Dengue viruses aretransmitted to humans through 198 52.9
bites ofinfective female Aedesmosquitoes
9. 0nly method of controlling dengue infection is to 281 16.7
combatthe vector mosquitoes.
L0, Thereisno specific treatment for dengue infection 197 52.7
and the drug ofchoice isparacetamol,
L1 Abate sand canbebeneficial in killing the 112 299
mosquito larvae,
1L AKLUR 0aRU~ 1 Ui ih Gk RRRNTUNDS \ARARA; Ram KAy i 110 Lt

preventthe mosquito breeding for 3 months,

13, Stored water containersitanks fordrinking water 3 8.6
Without being covered should be cleaned every Tdays,

Lo Lam afraid of getting dengue feverifoneofmy 151 67.4
family membershasdengue fever.
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4.4 Attitudes towards Dengue

Table 6: Distribution of attitude fevels towards dengue fever of the respondents

Level Number ( =374) Percentage
Positive (47-80 scores) 159 1.5
Neutral (41-46 scores) 158 1.1
Negative (12-40 scores) 51 15.2
Total 374 100.0
Mean = 45.63 SD=5.66 Minimum = 26 Maximum = 58

Participants answered a total of 12 questions which had a total score of §0,
Distribution of attitudes on dengue fever of the respondents is shown in Table 6.
There were 42.5% of respondents who had "positive attitude”™, 42.2% of them had
“neutral attitude”, while 15.2% had "negative attitude™. The mean attitude score for all
respondents were 45.63 outofa possible 60 points (SD = 5.66). The range of attitude

score was 26 and 58 respectively asshown in Table §.
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Table 7. Percentage ofthe respondents by the attitude towards dengue fever ofeach

individual item .

Strongly Agree Neither Disagree  Strongly X
Agree agree Disagree
nor
disagree

w W B )

Positive Statements:

03, 0nly method of

controlling or 025 36.9 14 5.4 43 £07
preventing DF is to

combatthe vector

mosquitoes.

05, Everybody has a 53.5 38.5 4.3 L L1 141
risk ofbeing infected
With dengue virus.

07, 1tispossible to 3.4 33.4 17.6 1.8 3.7 3.93
recovercompletely
from dengue infection,

09. Restricting and 19.8 161 182 29.9 5.3 3.06
checking the

availability ofpotential

breeding habits should

be conducted every 1-2

tim eslyear,

LL Sleeping in 1.8 33. 1§.6 12.6 5.9 308
mosquito netcan

prevent DF.

I3, Youareoneofthe 634 7.0 L 2. 4.3 4§43

importantpeople in
preventing DF.



Table 7: (continued) Percentage ofthe respondents by the attitude towards dengue

fever ofeach individual item .

Negative Statements:

0L.DF isadisease that
cannotbe prevented.

;
breeding places isthe
responsibility of the

public health staffand
health volunteer.

02, Eliminating th
B
t

04, 0nly smogging is
enough toprevent
mosquito and no need
forother ways.

06. Person who once
gotdengue infection
cannotgetdengue
infection again.

08. Elimination of
larval breeding sources
isa waste oftime and
very complicated.

L0, Strong and healthy
person willnotget
dengue infection,

Strongly  Agree

Agree

(%)

1.2

1.0

1.0

—
<
—

Neither
agree nor
disagree

(%)

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

(%)

40

3-93
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4.5 Practice about dengue fever

[n the survey questionnaire, there were 13 gquestions related to practices
against dengue fever prevention. For 5 ofthe 13 items, distributions of responses did
notallow ameaningful assessment in relation to independent variables. The responses

regarding each of these items are summarized in Table 8,

Table 8 Numberandpercentages ofitems in the households which they have and

don'thave.
Have Don’t Have
|tem
Number 4 Number (4
2oCoverin water tanks, 256 h .4 13 31,6
3. W atertank in the house. 256 6.4 13 31,6
£ Flowerpotsinthe house. 215 515 159 2.5
. Indoorplantsin the house. 115 515 159 1.5
6. Plates supporting the flower 110 5615 164 3.9

pots,

Out of these five questions and those who have the above items in their
household responded in the following waysas shown in Table §, Figure 4 and Figure
5. Thirty eight percent of the respondents chlorinated their water tanks in order to
prevent from mosquito breeding (figure 4). As in figure 5 most of the respondents

examined their flower pots for mosquito larvae weekly (38% ) and (23% ) respondents
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drained off the water from the plates supporting the flower pots weekly a5 SHOWN In
Table d,

Table 9 Frequency and percentages ofthe times inwhich the respondents drain

Waterin the plates supporting the flower pots [ = 374),

Number Percentages
None 230 63.1
Weekly B6 230
Alternate days ! 24
D aily ¥ 1
Total 374 100

®None
®Chlorinate

Dram

Figure & showsthe ways inwhich people doperform inpreventing mosquito

breeding in water tanks (= 374).
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I Nong

HW eekly

o Alternate Days
BDaily

Figure 5: shows how often (inpercentages) the respondents examine for mosquito

larvae in the flowerpots [ = 374).

The remaining & analyzable items were all assessed as zero-one Indicator
variables (dummy variables). Each correct response was given one mark with a total
of & marks and the score was summed up and set as three levels, poor practice, fair
practice and good practice. The mean practice score for the respondents was 4.75 out
of possible & points (5D = 1.39). As presented in Table 10, majority Of the
respondents had “fair practice” and 43% had “low practice”, while only 8.8% had

“good practice” Range ofthe respondent's practices scoreswas 1-§.

Table 10: Distribution of practice levels towards dengue fever prevention.

Level Number Percentage
Good (7-8 scores) 33 5.8
Fair (5-6 scores) 140 48.1
High (0-4 scores) 161 130
Total 34 100.0

Mean = 4.75 SD =139 Minimum = 1 Maximum - 8
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Table LL:Numberand percentagesofthe itemson the practice ofdengque fever

prevention answered correctly by the respondents { = 374),

|tems Number  Percentage

LCovering waterjars afterusing immediately. 368 98.4

T.Examining discarded item thatcan hold water 284 19.9
around the house.

B Ifyes doyou everputthem inthegarbage or 211 56.4
dispose them.

9. Using mosquito net/mosquito coils inyourhouse. — 271 12.5

L0, Participation when the community hasbeen 45 1.0

sprayed fog.

L1 Participation inany campaignsofdengue Hg 154
infection inyourcommunity,

L2 Examining the mosquito farvae in water 293 78.3
containers in the toilet,

13, Checking and cleaning roofguttersin the rainy iy 65.2
564501,

Table L1 shows a summarized response for the practice part of the
questionnaire, Ninety eight percentof the respondents cover the waterjars after using
itimmediately which is avery good practice. The questions with the leastnumber of
correctly answered were 12% and 16%, for the question regarding community

participation in dengue fever prevention (Item 10 and 11).
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O None
LNight
Daytim ¢
LATways

Figure 6: shows the time the respondents use mosquito coils or electric mosguito

controllers to preventfrom mosquito bites [ = 374).

Majority of the respondents (41% ) use during night time only and 28% of the
respondents do not use. Thirty percent use day and night time and only one percent
Use during day time, Twenty eight percent who did not use anything to prevent from
mosquito bites might find mosquito bites as of not-a nuisance to them. People who
Were using mosquito coils or mats atnight meant thatthey were notaware of dengue

transmitting mosquito asa day biting mosquito.

46 Observation Results

Twenty five percent of the households had water collection on the plates
supporting flower pots at home and only 5% of the household had stored water
containersin the toilet. None ofthe houses had dirty waterin indoor plants.

O fthe interviewed households, 59% had dirty housing environment, M ost of

the houses doorsand windows remain closed all the daytime and inside was relatively
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dark, This can beapreferable resting place for Adult Aedes mosquitoes. Forty seven
percentofthe households had empty cans, discarded bottles or anything that can hold
water around the house, And 54% ofthe households had notcovered the stored water

containersitanks.

4.7 Comparison of Practice score between the grouping variables

To compare the practice scores between the different groups (age groups,
gender, education, occupation, etc), chi-square test was used. No statistically
significant difference was found between any ofthe groups except for the gender and
knowledge. Also correlation coefficient testwas used between knowledge and attitude
With the practice scores treating the variables as continuous variables. The following

tables (Table 10 to 2L) provide the details of these tests,

Table 12: Association between gender and practices on dengue prevention (= 374)

S Chi- pvalue
Level Male Female Total Square
No. (%) No. (%) No. (%)
Poor Practice 13(49.0) B7(38.7) Lo0(42.8)
Fair Practice 69(46.3) 10(48.9) L79(47.9)
High Practice T(4.7) 28(12.4) 35(9.4) B.L1 001
Total 149(100)  225(100) 374(100)

Gender had association with flevel of practice behaviors among the
respondents in this study (p = 0.01), as shown in Table 12. Females had higher

practice behaviorthan males in prevention ofdengue fever.
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Table 13: Association between age and level of practice behaviors against dengue
fever prevention (= 374).
Age
Level 20-30 31- 40 41-50 Above 51 Total
No. (%) No. (%) No. (% ) No. (% ) No. (%)

Poor Practice h9 (44.9) 68 (46.3) 2T (35.5) 9 (34.6) 160 (42.8)
Fair Practice b1 (48.9) 66 (44.9) 39(5L.3) 13 (80.0) L7y (47.9)

Good Practice B(6.4) 13 (8.8) LO(13.2)  4(15.4) 35 (9.4)
Total 125(100) 14T (100) 16(100) 26 (100) 3T4(100)
x2: 577 =5 p= 045

Asshown in Table 13 there is no association between age and levelofpractice,

Table 14: Association between marital status and level ofpractice behaviors against

dengue fever prevention { = 374,

Marital Status

Level Single M arried Divorced/  Total
Woidowed

No. (%) No. (%) No (%)
No. (%)

Poor Practice 9 (60.0) 133 (41.1) L8(50.0) L§0 (42.8)
Fair Practice 5 (33.3) 162 (50.2)  12(33.3) LT9(47.9)
Good Practice L{8.T) 28 (8.7) 6(16.7) 35 (9.4)

Total L5 (100.0) 328 (100.0) 36(L00.0) 374 (100.0)

CERTY if: 0= 037

There wasno clearassociation of marital status with practice level (p = 0.37).
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Table 15: Association between level of education and level of practice behaviors

againstdengue fever prevention (= 374).

Education
Level Primary ~ Secondary  Graduate/ Total
No.)  No.8)  graduete NO(9

No. (%)

Poor Practice 67 (40.9) T (42.7) 23 (50.0) 160 (42.8)
Fair Practice B (50.0) T8 (46.3) 15T 1Ty (41)
Good Practice L5(9.1) 15 (11.0) 2 (43) 35 (9.4)

Total LOA(L00.0) 164 (100.0) 46 (100.0) 374 (100.0)

X2= 267 df=4  p=08L

Mooreover education was not associated with level of practices behavior o f

dengue fever prevention.
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Table 16: Association hetween employment status and level of practice hehaviors

against dengue fever prevention ( = 374).

Employment Status
Level Employed Unemployed
No. (%) No. (%)
Poor Practice LLO(45.1) 3 (38.0)
Fair Practice 113 (46.3) 4 (54.0)
Good Practice 21 (8.8) B (8.0)
Total 2EA(100.0) LO0(L00.0)
X2- 6.16 df=4

Economically ~ Total
Active

No (%)
No. (%)
12(40.0) 160 (42.9)
17 (40.0) 179(47.9)
6 (20.0) 35 (3.4)

As shown in Table 16, there was no clear association of employment Status

with preventive behaviors against dengue fever.
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Table 17: Association between number of members in the family and practices of

dengue preventive behavior.

No. of family members

Level

01-10 11-20 21-40 Total

No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No (%)
Poor Practice 134 (44.9) 21 (36.8) 5 (31.3) 160 (42.8)
Fair Practice 139 (45.2) 3 (544 § (56.3) 179 (47.9)
Good Practice 28 (9.3) 5 (8.8) 2(12.5) 35 (9.4)
Total 301 (100.0) 5T(100.0) 16(100.0) 374 (100.0)
X=2.29 df=4 p-0.68

As well as number of family members had not association with level of

practice behaviors regarding dengue fever prevention,



Table 18: Association between history of dengue in the family members in the last

2yrs and level of practice against dengue fever prevention ( = 374).

Level

Poor Practice
Fair Practice

High Practice

Total

X2=263

No.

Yes

%

Dengue History

No.

301

No

b

5.8

100.0

p=027

No.

Total

From the results of association between dengue history among the family

members and level of practice behaviors among the respondents found out that there

Was no significant in association (p =

0.27), as shown in Table 18,



Table 19: Association between received information regarding dengue fever and

level ofpractice behaviors againstdengue fever prevention (= 374).

Level

Poor Practice
Fair Practice

High Practice

Total

Yes

X2=3.12

Received dengue information

No Total
B No. b No.
s 594 160
T 13 133 174
0.0 ; 128 15
100039 1000 174
df=2 p=015

52

%

There was no significant association between the respondents who received

information regarding dengue fever and with the level of practice behaviors about

dengque fever among the respondents i this study (p = 0.19)
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Table 20: Association between knowledge and level of practice behaviors against

dengue fever prevention (= 374).

Knowledge

Level

Low Moderate  High Total

No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No (%)
Poor Practice B5 (49.4) 64 (41.3) 11 (23.4) L60(42.8)
Fair Practice 12 (42.9) B3 (53.5) 24 (51.10) LT9 (47.9)
Good Practice 15 (8.7) B (5.2) 12 (25.5) 35 (9.4)
Total 112(100.0) TT2(100.0)  47(100.0] 174 (100.0)
X0= 2455 df=4 0=000

Knowledge had highly statistically significant association with level of

practice behaviors regarding dengue prevention among the respondents (p = 0.00).
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Table 21: Association hetween attitude and level of practice behaviors against

dengue fever prevention (= 374).

Attitude

Level

Negative Neutral Positive Total

No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No (%)
Poor Practice 27 (47 .4) 63 (40.0) 70 (44.0) Le0(42.8)
Fair Prastice 10 (35.4) b3 (52.5) 15 (41.2) 119 (41.9)
Good Practice 9(15.8) L2{7.5) L4(8.9) 35 (9.4)
Total 57 (100.0) 188 (100.0)  LEB(100.0)  3T4(100.0]
K1 =6.46 df=4 p=017

Attitude had no association between the levels of practice behaviors against

dengue fever prevention among the respondents (Table 21).

Knowledge, Attitude and Practice regarding dengue fever were also treated as
continuous variables, and correlation coefficients were computed. Knowledge about
dengue fever had significant positive correlation with practices of dengue preventive
behavior (p=0.000), meaningpeople who have high knowledge on dengue fever will
have good practices againstdengue fever prevention. In comparison, attitude Showed
no correlation with level of practices against dengue fever prevention (p = 0.69), as
shown in Table 23, Hence, there was uniformity between chi-square testing and

correlation analysis concerning the associations of knowledge and attitude with
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practice. This implied that there was no major bias due to the preference of cut off

points for classifying the knowledge and attitude.

Table 22: Correlations of total score of practices of dengue preventive behavior with

total knowledge score among the participants.

Practice against dengue

Variables [ p

Knowledge 0.183 0.000

Correlation was significantatthe 0.01 fevel.

Table 23: Correlations of total score ofpracticesofdengue preventive behavior with

total attitude score among the participants.

Practice against dengue

Variables [ p

Attitude 0.033 0.69
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48 Summary

This chapter has provided a detailed description of the study findings. The
findings from the survey questionnaire and the observations are discussed according
to individual items and over all scores obtained from all the items. The overall scores
Were then tested for any statistically significant relationship between the major
demographics ofthe study participants,

The next chapter will discuss the significance of the study findings,
implications for practice as well as research, It will also analyze the study findings

With respect to its lim itations.
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